

No. 15-597

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WAL-MART STORES, INC.
Petitioner,

v.

CHERYL PHIPPS, BOBBI MILLNER,
AND SHAWN GIBBONS,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.
PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.
1850 Centennial Park Drive,
Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300
Of Counsel

DAVID J. BIRD
Counsel of Record
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3131
dbird@reedsmith.com

JAMES M. BECK
REED SMITH LLP
Three Logan Square
1717 Arch Street, Suite 3100
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 851-8168

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary Of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Subverts Congressional Control Over The Timing Of Private Actions To Redress Alleged Violations Of Federal Law.....	4
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Will Burden Courts, Impair Business And Commerce, And Undermine Public Confidence In The Judicial System.	14
III. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Encourages Forum Shopping And Abuse Of The Class Action Device.	18
Conclusion	19
List of Corporate Members Of The Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adashunas v. Negley</i> , 626 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>American Pipe & Const. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Andrews v. Orr</i> , 851 F.2d 146 (6th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Angles v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.</i> , 494 F. App'x 326 (4th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Arneil v. Ramsey</i> , 550 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1977)	10
<i>Baker v. Aegis Wholesale Corp.</i> , No. C-09-5280, 2010 WL 2853915 (N.D. Cal. July 21, 2010)	10
<i>Basch v. Ground Round, Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1998)	11, 14
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	6
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Catholic Social Servs., Inc. v. I.N.S.</i> , 232 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12

<i>Chao v. Va. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 291 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. Mortg. Lending Practices Litig.</i> , 795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Del. State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	13
<i>Ewing Indus. v. Bob Wines Nursery, Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Gabelli v. S.E.C.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1216 (2013).....	6
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959).....	6
<i>Guy v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cnty. Gov't</i> , 488 Fed. App'x 9 (6th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Harris v. Hutchinson</i> , 209 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 604 (2013).....	4
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	6

<i>Hutton v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 541 F.Supp.2d 1166 (D. Kan. 2008)	9
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Exp. Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	5, 10
<i>Korwek v. Hunt</i> , 827 F.2d 874 (2d Cir. 1987)	11, 14
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	18
<i>McCann v. Hy-Vee, Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	12
<i>Raie v. Cheminova, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Robbin v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 835 F.2d 213 (9th Cir. 1987).....	11, 14
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	5
<i>Salazar-Calderon v. Presidio Valley Farmers Ass’n</i> , 765 F.2d 1334 (5th Cir. 1985).....	11, 14
<i>Sawyer v. Atlas Heating & Sheet Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2011).....	12, 14

<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2368 (2011).....	9
<i>Spann v. Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> , No. 03-C-7022, 2004 WL 691785 (N.D. Ill. March 30, 2004).....	9, 10
<i>Stutz v. Minn. Mining Mfg. Co.</i> , 947 F.Supp. 399 (S.D. Ind. 1996)	10
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	5, 17, 18
<i>In re Vertrue Inc. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 719 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2013).....	12, 14
<i>In re Vertrue Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 712 F.Supp.2d 703 (N.D. Ohio 2010)	9
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011).....	17
<i>Weston v. AmeriBank</i> , 265 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Williams v. Boeing Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Wyser-Pratte Mgmt. Co., Inc. v. Telxon Corp.</i> , 413 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2005).....	10

Yang v. Odom,
392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004)11, 12

Zarecor v. Morgan Keegan & Co., Inc.,
801 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2015).....9
